

No. 21-949

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

GEORGE LITTLE, ACTING SECRETARY,  
PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SAMUEL RANDOLPH, RESPONDENT

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION**

---

JENNIFER CHICCARINO  
*Counsel of Record*  
AREN ADJOIAN  
Federal Community Defender Office  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania  
Curtis Center, Suite 545-West  
601 Walnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 928-0520  
Jennifer\_Chiccarino@fd.org

## CAPITAL CASE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITAL CASE.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Factual Background.....	2
C. Procedural History .....	12
REASONS TO DENY CERTIORARI.....	14
I. The Petition Seeks Nothing More than Error Correction. ....	14
II. The Petition Does Not Raise an Unsettled Question of Law. ....	15
III. There is No Split of Authority. ....	16
IV. The Petition Depends on Multiple Misstatements of Fact.....	18
A. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph “was adequately represented by his appointed attorney where he has heretofore failed to establish that Attorney Welch was ineffective in any manner” is false. Pet. 5. ....	18
B. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph’s request to be represented by his counsel of choice “was made for the sole purpose of delay” is false. Pet. 5. ....	19
C. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph “continued his trial for a year without alerting the trial court that he intended to retain Attorney Stretton” is false. Pet. 5.....	19
D. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph “decided to retain Attorney Stretton as early as his preliminary hearings in this matter” is false. Pet. 5.....	21
E. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph “refused to assist Attorney Welch, his appointed attorney, in investigating his defense” is false. Pet. 5.....	21
F. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph’s chosen counsel “was not prepared to proceed to trial without unreasonable delay” is false. Pet. 5.....	21
G. Petitioners’ assertion that Mr. Randolph “did not have the funds to hire Attorney Stretton” is false. Pet. 5.....	22
V. The Opinion Below is Correct.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Harrington v. Richter*, 562 U.S. 86 (2011) ..... 13  
*Morris v. Slappy*, 461 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 15  
*Randolph v. Pennsylvania*, 547 U.S. 1058 (2006) ..... 13  
*Tolan v. Cotton*, 572 U.S. 650 (2014) ..... 15  
*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*, 548 U.S. 140 (2006) ..... 17  
*Wheat v. United States*, 486 U.S. 153 (1988) ..... 15, 16, 23

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2254 ..... 23

**State Cases**

*Commonwealth v. Randolph*, 873 A.2d 1277 (Pa. 2005) ..... *passim*

**State Statutes**

42 Pa. Stat ..... 13  
§§ 9541–46 ..... 13
